ACT 125

H. B. NO. 2050-72

A Bill for an Act Relating to Recording and the Requirements Therefor, Amending Chapter 502 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 502 of the Hawaii Revised Statutes is amended as follows:

(a) Section 502-24 is amended by deleting from the third and fourth lines the words and punctuation ", if land within the city and county is involved," and by deleting from the fourth line the words "city and county of Honolulu" and inserting in lieu thereof "county".

(b) Section 502-33 is amended by deleting from the third and fourth lines the words and punctuation "or a certificate of entry for the purpose of foreclosure under mortgage,"; by inserting in the fifth line preceding the word "mortgage" the word "a"; by deleting from the fifth and sixth lines the words and punctuation "or an affidavit of entry,"; by deleting from the sixth line the words "an execution" and inserting in lieu thereof "a writ"; and by deleting from the sixth line the word "decree" and inserting in lieu thereof "judgment". (c) Section 502-43 is amended by deleting from the fifth line the word "Island" and inserting in lieu thereof "County", and by deleting from the sixth line the abbreviation "A.D." which precedes the designation of the year.

(d) Section 502-50 is amended by deleting from the twelfth line the word "any" and inserting in lieu thereof "the"; by deleting from the thirteenth line the words "a court of record" and inserting in lieu thereof "the land court or a judge of a circuit court"; by deleting from the fifteenth line the words "of record"; by inserting in the sixth line of subsection (b), preceding the words "may certify", the words "or a judge of a circuit court"; and by amending the second sentence of subsection (c) to read as follows: "The proceeding shall be brought in a circuit court or the land court".

(e) Section 502-73 is amended by deleting from the first and second lines the words "several courts of record" and inserting in lieu thereof "circuit courts".

(f) Section 502-84 is amended by deleting from the first line the words and punctuation "indentures of apprenticeship,"; by deleting the comma from the second line; and by deleting from the next to the last line the word "and" and inserting in lieu thereof "or".

SECTION 2. The amendments made by this Act shall not affect or repeal any other act passed at the same session of the legislature, and all such acts shall have full effect. So far as such acts conflict with any provision contained in this Act, they shall have the effect of subsequent acts.

SECTION 3. This Act upon its approval shall take effect July 1, 1973. (Approved May 25, 1972.)